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1. COURT DECISIONS - NEW JERSEY SUPREi.11IE ·COURT. :-. 'GRANT LlJN.CH >CORPORA­
TION Vo ALFRED" E. ·DRISCOLL, COTuTI.VIISSIONER CO:NlivGSSION.ER $USTAINEU·. · 

GRANT LUNCH. CORP.ORATION,· .. ) 
.... 

Prosecutor; 

-vs-

·r· 
) 

ALFRED E. l!RISCOLL, COMMISSIONER ) 
OF rnIB STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL, ) 

Defendanto ) 

Submitted October Term 19420 Decided 

NEW JERSEY SUPREME '.COUHT .. 
No. 248. October Term 1942. 

On rule to show cause why writ of' certiorari should not issueo 
Before ·Justices Case, Donges cmd Celie. 
For prosecutor, Morris M. Schnitzer; Kasen, Schnitzer & Kasen. 
For respondent, Edward J. Dorton. 

The opinion of the court was delivered by 
i •• ./ : 

Case, J. Prosecutor. seeks a writ of certiorari to review the 
proceedings and record of' the New JE.:;rsey D'eparttnent of Alcoholic 
Beverage.Control wherein the commissioner adjudged that the prose­
cutor had sold a half gallon bottle of' Hiram Walker's _tf93" _rye 
Whiskey below the minimum consµmer price and j_n violation of Rule 6 
of State Regulntion No. 30 and ordered that.the plenary retail con­
.smnption license held by the prosecutor should be suspended for a 
period of five days. The parties have stipulated that in the ovent 
the court should direct a writ to issue the· record now before us 
should be considered as returned pursuant to .the writ, to· the end 
that the-merits of the controversy be now determinedo The pertinent 
sto.tutes are the Fair Trade Act, R. So 56:4-3, et,.seo. and ch. 208, 
Pamph. Laws 1938 (supplementing R. S. 33: 1 wherfjin the Sto.te Commis­
sioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control was given the discretionary 
e.uthori ty by ·rul 1a or regul2.tiori to prohibit or. regulate the sale of 
alcoholic· beverages in violation of any fair trade contro.ct entered . · 
into ._pursu.::i.nt to· ch·. 4, Title 56 of the R(;;vised Statutes). The com­
missioner promulgated rules and r 12gulations dc~signa ted "Regulations 
No. 30", Hules l· to 8 inclusive, whereby a retail licensee was pro­
hibited upon the pBnalty of revocation or. suspension of license from 
selling or offering for srile any product.covered by n contract · 
betvrnen a manufacturer or whol~::saler and any licens12d New Jersey re­
tailer except at the price sti·pulated in such contract or the. price 
list accompanying the same, when tho contract and price list should 
have been filed and publ].$hec1 and duly bulletinedo 

On September 27, 1941, prosecutor, which was then the hold~r of 
a pl8nary retail consmnption license at 197-201 Market Street and 6-8 
Beaver Street, ·in the City of Newark, sold at that plare by mistake 
and not willfully, but nevertheless .in violation· of a contract be­
tween Hiram Walker Incorporated~ as manufacturer. or wholesaler, and 

· Gus Waldron Wine and Liquor Store, a licensed retailer, ~nd price 
lists going therewith and the bulletins of the department bearing 
tho:rson.9 all duly circu.:.ated.? a bottle of rye WhiskC;y ~t the price 
of ~S3 .. 19 as against the current "fair trade" price of ~~3.29. 
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Prosecutor· contends (1) th[:_t paragraph 6 of Regulation 30, 
whore invoked to punish sali:::;s inducod by- innocent, non-negligu1t 
D1istci,kes .as to· price, violates due process of law in that it does not 
express its scope and intended application to such cases with the 
clarity, lucidity and precision r0quisitc-for penal enactments; 
(2) that Regulation 30, when invokc~d. to punish sales resulting from 
irmocont, non-negligent errors, exceeds th~ statutory authority 
under which the rc;gulat1on was promulgo.ted; (3) that the suspension 
of license ordered by the dofendant w~ll entail a direct loss of 
~2,572~20 to the prosecutor nnd $5l8a43 to 21 of its:employecs and 
is so grossly excessive and disproportionate to th0 nature end qual­
ity of the offenso charged against the prosecutor as to require 
mitigation or reversal. 

The offense charged against prosecuto~ wai riot a crime; it 
vrn.s a viola ti on of rules and regulo. tions dul.y set up unC.er statutory 
authority in the control of o. business tho. t for many years has been 
lawfully subjected to rt:-;gulation by- statut8 and under statutory au­
thority e The s~lc of li~uor has never been a b~siness of rig~t in 
this st~teo The legislatur8 has uniformly granted wide discr~tion 
to officers che.rgcd with duti.e::s wj_th respect to the granting ·und re·­
voking of liquor licenses.. The con~mis sioner is. empowert)d by tho. 1998 
statutcJ supr;:.h to mairc~ ttk: regulations neccss:J.ry, in his jl1dgmcn~, 
in order to secure n fair atministration of the law permitting 'the· 
sal2 of intoxic3.ting liquor a.ml tile fixing of a price ~-,ppl.icable 
alike to all dealsrs and all customers. It was within the authority 
of the Stnte C01mnis.sioner of lUcoholtc Beverage Control to irnpos~~ tho 
r0gulation under rsview and to suspend th0 license of a violating li­
ccns0;.:0 J .Qaine~~~n,Jtt 9 122 N.J,,Y.Jo 39_., affj_rineG. 123 N.JoL. 317 .. 
The right·extensivuly to regulate the sale of intcxicating liquors 
by retail :1as be(m given bronc~~ judicial suppo;-,'+;, N~5~_:Q§;n v. Ejccisc 
_g_g}~nissioner~i 73 N.J ... 1. 382J ?5 j_d .• 557J :i?r~g};;p_11 __ Q_tcircs Co_. v·. 
&!:::~~:QGtt 2.-120 N.J.L .. ·596J Phill __ -i:2_sburg v._ Burnett~ 125 N.J.L_e 157. 
r.rhe prosecutor J s argument pres on ts no. sound r.eo.son f,~n· c:.istinguish­
ing the foregoing decision. 

Al though the sale wc.s not accompli~-:Jhed in purposeful viola­
tion of the r~gulations it was such an act as would have been avoided 
had th0 prosecutor 1 s clerks performed their c:Luty; and Jn any event 
it wns c;:_ flat .violJ.tion of lawful. regulations ct.uly promulgated cmd 
fully groun~ed in tho stntut~. Prosecutor .does a larg8 businesso 
But it operates unc~er ·a unit license am~ the fnct tha:t it does o. 
lo.rgc~ businfjss; from which it presumably makes· commensurate profits, 
is not a reason· why, vvhc:n it violc.-;. tr:;s thE.'.. L.~w 9 it shoulcl. nut be pun­
ished by ·an interruption of ths license by grace of which that busi­
ness is done. The suspension of the license for a period of five 
days was within· the lawful discretion of th8 commission2ro T~w 
volum2 of busin0ss· ·done by· th::; prosecutor cloos ·not .suffice to chnng0 
that official act into an abuseo 

·w2 are nut controll0;d by the stipulo.tion of couns(~:l; n0ver­
thcless we dec;m it proper:> under.the circumstances, tu place the 
casG in the status of· une wherein .. the. vv-.cit has issued_9 been returned, 
decided adversely to the; prosecutor, and therefure dismissed;; with 
costso 
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APPELLA'rE DECISIONS - WAGNER AND FEHEIS v .• PHILLIPSBURGo 
WAGNEH v ~ PHILLIPSBURG .. , . - · · 
WAGNER Vo PHILLIPS:SURG AND VARGOo 

WILSON A~ WAGNER and BERNARD ) 
FERRIS, 

. App~ilar1ts, 
-vs-

BOAED ·OF COM1JISSIONEHS OF TBE 
TOVvN OF PHILLIPSBURG_9 -

#1155. .Respondent 

WILSON A. WAGNER, 
Appellant,. · .· ) 

-vs- ) 

l~OARD OF. COl\/llVIISSIONEHS OF 'rHE' ) 
TOWN OF PHILLIP2EUHG, 

Responrlen t · .) 

WILSON A. VJAGNER, 
-------).'_ 

Appellc1pt 3 ) 

-vs-

BOAHD OF COMfvIISSIONEIW -OF THE 
TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG and 

) 

) 
FHAN~-~ J. VARGO, 

.. . ) 
· Respondents. 

- - - 7"' - - - - - "'.'"' -· -· -) 

Robert B. Meyner, Esq .. , Attorn9y for Appellants. 

ON· APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS· 

PAGE 3. 

Sylvester Smith, Jr .. , Esq., Attorney for Respondent Board of 
Commissj_oners of the Tovm of Phillipsburg. 

Frank J. Kingfield, Esq., Attorriey for Respondent-Licensee 
Frank J .. Vargo. · 

Lewis S. Beers, Esq.;; Attorney for ·the Landlord and Warren_ 
County Building & Loan Associationo 

BY THE COlVIlvIISSIONER: 

These appeals were consolidated at hearings held on August 20, 
1940 and Septembe]:-- 12 J 191.W, prior· to the time I assumed, office· as 
Commissioner. Because of the chang<:3d circumstances hereinafter re­
cited, no orders will be entered herein. For the purpose of dispos­
ing of these pending appeals, I shall enter Conclusions which of 
necessity will be merely advisory. 

In Case 1/=1155 the appellants;; who held a plen~Lry retail con­
srunption license. for the fiscal y•3ar 1939-4:0 for premises 470 South 
Main Street, appealed from dtmio.l of transfer of their licenses from 
said premises to 480 South Main Street. The transfer was denied on 
Juno 19, 1940. 

In Case dll73 Wilson A. Wagner, one of the partners mentioned 
in the first appeal, appealed from deni2l of his application for a 
plenary retail consumption liccnso for the fiscal year 1940-41 for 
promises 480 South Main Streat. His application was denied on July 
31, 1940 .. 



PAGE 4. BULLETIN 554 

In· Case 11117 .. 1 ·said Wilson A. Wagner c.ppehled from: the issu- "·" 
ance of the s_ame type. of license for the fisco.l year 1940-41 to Frank 
J. Vargo for· ·premi'ses ·470 Sottth Mo.in Street o 

,_ •• ..1 

As to Case #1155: Because of some dispute with th0 landlord 
at 470 South Main Street, Wagner and Ferris_y~c2ted said premises in 
June 1940 o..nd sought a transfer of thci1.,· 1icense ·to 480 South Main 
Street. No question was raised as to the q_ualifications·· or prior 
conduct of said licensees, or as to the suitability of th(~ proposed 
premises. I have examined the record carefully and can _fi1id. po· .. 
valid reason to support the action of the Board.of:coru~i~sibners in· 
denying saj_d transfer. However,. since the_ license in question ex­
pir6d by its terms on Juno 30, 19~0, no ord~r ~ill be entered in this 
case. 

As to Cases 1/:1173 and itll74: .·On June 11, 1940 Wilson A. 
Wagner, vvho was then on•2 of th~ partners conducting business at 470 
South Main Street, appliad to responaent Board for a pl~nary retail 
consumption license for the fiscal year 1$40-1±1 fqr pr~mi~3es 480. 
South Main Street. \iVagner hc~td never held a license for ~he .latter 
pre111ises. On July 3, l9<l:O Frank J. Vargo filed with respondent 
Board an c..pplication for a plenary retail consumption license for .. 
th2 fiscal year 1940-41 for premises 470 South Main Street, .for 
which Wagn~~ and Ferris had held~ license during the ·prior.fiscal~: 
year. Hence, at the time Vargo's license was granted, th~re was 
pending before respondent Board an applicc.tion by Wagner for a li­
cense at 480 ~outh Main Street and an application by Vargo for 
premises 470 South Main Street. Because of a local regulation lim­
iting the number of licer1ses, only onr.: o.f said app:i_ic.ations could be 
granted. I believe that, under all the circumstances, ,it was within 
the sound discretion of the local Board to issue a license to eithet 
Wagner or Vargo for the fiscal year 1940-41. Gimber v. Gnll9wayL 
Bulletin 4:27, Item 9, ancl cases th . .;;rcin cited.· Apparently both. ;,ap~ . 
plicnnts were fully Gualified, and I find no evidence that respondent 
Board abus€d its discretion in granting tho license to Vargo and re-. 
fusing a license to Wagrier. · · 

It appears froin our records that Frank J. Varg·0 renewed his 
licens6 for premises 470 South Main Street for the fiscal year· 1941~ 
42 but that he failed to renew said license f6r the fiscal year 1942-
43, . and that a license for said p·remis2s has. been issued· for ·the 
present fiscal year to anothE;r individual who is n1Jt a pc:~rty to this 
proceeding. 

'I'he action of,.respondent Board of Conmissioners in. Cases 
·#1173 ·and. #1174 cluc~s ·not appear to ha·ve been ~-Lrbitrury C?r unreasonab:J-2. 
Hmveyer; in view ,)f thG". fact thc:..t the license in question has expired, 
and that respondc:nt Frb.nk J. Varg0 no longer holds a lic.ens'2.9 no order 
wi·ll he enterec)_ in the's.e· cases .. 

Dated~ ·February. 8, 1943. 

. ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner .•. 
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3. MORAL TUHPITUDE - CHIME OF RECEIVING.: .STOLEN GOODS FOUND. TO . INVOLVE 
MORAL TURPITUDE. 

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT.- FACTS .EXAMINED·­
LAW-ABIDING CONDUCT FOR FIVE YEAHS LAST PAST AND NOT CON11RARY' 
TO PUBLIC INTEREST - APPLICATION GRANTED. 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to remove Disqualification be­
cnuse of a Conviction, pursuant ) 
to R. 8. 33:1-31.2~ 

) 
Case No. 200. 

- - - - ·- ) 
BY THE COWil~ISSIONER: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

In 1932 petitioner, then about twenty years of age, was con­
victed in police court of assault and battery and fined $20.0.0·~. ·In 
1935, in a Pennsylvania court, he· pleaded. nolo contendere to the 
·.charg0 of violating the Firearms Act and was placed on probation for 
one yeET ~ In 1936 he was convicted in this .Stette of reqeiying bars 
of silver stolen from a refin:Lng compnny· and placed on. probation for 
five years. 

Receiving stolen goods is a crime which ordinarily involves 
moral turpitude. Re Case No. 169, Bulletin 479, Item 6. No facts 
ho.ve here been presented which eliminate that element. Hence,- peti­
tioner is disqualified from holding a liquor license or working for · 
a liquor licensee in this Sta to. R. S. 33: 1-25, 26 o 

Petitioner seeks removal 6f such disqualification, pursuant 
to R. S. 33~1-31.2, upon claim that he has led a law-abiding life· 
since· his conviction in 1936. 

The evidence shows that petitioner has lived in one community 
in this StQte for the last twenty years. He worked in a butcher 
shop, in a copper works, and then became a prbfessional boxer. In 
1933, 1ivhile hunting, he met with an accident which resulted in the 
loss of an arm. In 1934 his family gave him money to open n li­
censed iavern, which he ·conducted for a little over n year. From 
1935 to 1937 he was unemployed, and it was during· this time that he 
became involved in the stolen silver ·case. 

Iri i9;37 he went to work in his brother's (later his mother 1 s) 
licensed tavern, located in a buil~ing owned by his mother. The 
tavern was evidently a family affair in which such of petitioner's 
broth2rs as were available "pitched in" o.nd helped in the business. 

In December 1941 petitioner's mother died.and bequeathed the 
tavern to him. After her death her license was extended to one of 
petitioner's brothers, who was the executor of his motherfs will, and 
the license was renewed for the current year pending the outcome of 
petitioner's case. 

In arranging for the exte::msiun of .the license, and in the 
course of .various discussions with his family as to the ~egnl pro­
ceCure to be followed in settling bis mother's estate and transfer­
ring the license to petitioner, he says that he discovered for the 
first time that there .was some question as to whether he was quali­
fied to hold a liquor license because of his criminal record. There­
upon, petitioner visited the Department and voluntarily filed the 
instant petition, and iillinecUa tely dis continued working at the to.vc;;rn. 
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,. . . . ·: . On.~ .of the, Commis;:;ioner.s .Qf · tpe: :munic:Lpali ty . .-vyherein :peti-
. tion~t ~~sid~s; Whb is·~ b~~uiy.Polit6 Ccim~i~~ione~; arid '.~ho~h~~ 

knovm petitioner between el(~ven and twelve years, ·appeared as ·a 
churacter witness in .·his behalf and test1.fied that he. considered 
peti t~oner"_f s. · ¢0.nvi~i).oi:i:· ~n: i9;?6 .. ~o :~.e ·a jroutiif\11 mis:adver;i ~i.;-r~ C?-1:1d. 
that ''He (petition0r) is.y~ry,well_liked ,and is .. a .~aw-abi4~ng citi­
zen, and there isn't a thini either the Chief of Police or anyone 
has against him, (n) or is there :.:tny f0yor .t~1q.t .. th~y- wouJ.dnlt grant" 
him .. rr He testifi2c\ further that petitioner ·con<tuGted· j;l).e tave~n in 
a very orde_r~Y· .. np1me;r, and that, al though ,h~ .knew. of peti.tio~~r 1 s: .c.on­
viction, hs ·:wa.$ :-nq.t:.;avmre until a week before the: h~<?.ring .tno.t .it .. · 
disqualified him from holding a licenseo 

A police officer of the same co111IDuni ty, who has known peti­
ti.oner for five years.., testified thatJ in the course of his duty, he 
has .. had. occasion to visit the tavern frequently ·and. that .p.eti ti.oner· 
sc:2ms to run an orderly house in a businesslike manner. An ac­
quaint.c~nce. who -met; .pe.J~j· tion0r when h3 was. a ,boxer -and has. seon him 
freq-qen~ly· .. in the,_ past fi.v0 o.r six years, tE;stf.fied thnt he.has,been 
a dec~nt.,. ~ .. a.~~~?-_b_~~-~1.1.g 9~tizcm d1~ring that period .. ·. 

•,· . . 

.. .In -view· of t.1he·. favorable eviclencG on .pcti tiorter 's beho.lf, . I 
.shall--.accept lU,.s sworn dec1arntion that he ·was of the'.inipress·io:n 
that only a person who had served time in jail was disqualified,· 
and hence, that he had been workj_ng in the tavern in ignorance of 
the law-... : S~q Re :Ca.se ·No •. 96, .B.ulletin 405 ,· Item .. ~7; Re· Case No. 97, 
Bulletin. 407., Itm11 ~4; and .H.<:: Cc-ise No. 161 2 .B_ul.~etin 4?7 ,. Item 11. 

. . . . . 

. . . " . · Under. these circurnsto.nces .I would. normally .lift petitioner. ~s 
dfsqu·o.tification •. What gives me pause is. thotJ some time after the 
hearingJ petitioner, appnrently anticipating a favorable decision, 
resumed his_ e~ploymep_t at. the taverna This- apparently was brought 
about. when his. brothers fqm1d employment _elsewbere. When confrunted 
with this ·problem wh1le awaiting decisipn in ·the c2se, he should have 
brought his plight to my attention. Instead, he took the matter into 
.his ovm hands and wen.t to work at th;:j licensed ·premises o The ques­
tion "i.s. wlwther tt,lis action on hi_s part shou.l,d outweigh his other­
wi_se d~c8n.t arid .. laYif-:-abiding conduct during_ the past six years· • 

.. ... This .. is riot_ a ~ase vvh2re a· perso.n, be_ing rule0 ineligible, 
ill.:.::g.a.lly ?Pe~ated a ta:vern under_ guise or a '"frontir. or persistently 
worked. as _an employ.ec in a reta_il liq_µor business in defiance of a 
specific ruling decla~ing him ineligible.· See.Re C~se No. 151,.Bul­
letin 515, Item 11. Nor is it a case where an ineligible person, 
cho.ract~rized as- lacking in the primary 0lement .of common fi tnoss, 
lies at the-·hearin·g concerning .the: fact that he is employed at a 

, liperised. tav$rn., s·ee Re Case No •. 99 2 Bulletin 417, Item ? ; -Re. Case 
N?~_l27~ Bull~tin 443, Item 9~ .. 

On. the cq_ntrary, tn the -instant cGse there exists· a combina­
tion o:f circwnsto.nces which evo.ke· sympatb.~ti.c consideration. Poti­
tion8r 1s ~other apparently sought to· leave her business tci·her: 
physi.cally di.sabl_ed ·son in order to provide him with D lj_vc:lihocxl. 
He says that when he made inquiry as to what·he was requi~ed to do 
to become the legal _owner of the to..vern, he found out that he was 
disqnalifie~_from: holding a license and therefore cam8 to this De­
partment for r~lief. . After filing his petition. for rBmoval ·.of his 
disclualificationj he refrained, for some time, from working. in the 
tavern.. · · 

Under 'these circumstances, I will treat his subsequent actioi1 
in returning to work tn the tavc~n as an errbr in judgment. rather than 
an open clef:Lance of. the .lo.vi,-. However~ ·I wish it to. be express_ly·"noted 
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that this decision is limited solely to the :facts of the cas.e·' o.nd · · 
does not alter the rule that a person who s:eeks lifting of his dis­
qualification must refrain from taking any active interest whatsoever 
in the liquor industrj, pending deGision of his application, unless 
he has express permission from this Department. 

I shall therefore consider pGtitioner to have been law-abiding 
for at least five years last past, and conclude that his continued 
association with the alcoholic bevi~rage industry will not be contro.ry 
to public policy. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of February) 1943, 

ORDERED, that the petitioner's statutory disqualification be­
cause of any of the convictions described herein be· and. the same is 
hereby lifted, in accordance with the provisions of RoS. 33:1-31.2.· 

ALFHED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissionero 

4. ELIGIBILITY - FACTS EXANrINED - VIOI;ATIONS OF NATIONAL PROHIBITION 
ACT AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL LAW F10UND NOT TO INVOLVE MORAL 
TURPITUDE - APPLICANT DECLARED NOT DISQUALIFIED BY SUCH CONVIC­
TIONS - FALSE ANSWEH IN APPLICATION FOR LICENSE - ISSUANCE OF 
PERMIT WITHHELD FOR 10 DAYS-D - - . . ·- -

February 4, 1943 

He: Case No. :±78 

In the appiication for a·~olicitor's permit, applicant.denied 
that he had ever been convicted of any crime.- In 1932. he was convic-:­
ted for sale and pos.session of lic1uor, · in violation of ·the- National 
Prohibition Act, as a consequence of which he was .fined $250.00 and 
sentenced to thirty days in a county prison. In 1935·he was fined 
the sum of $100.00 in a criminal court for. possession of illicit 
alcohol, in violation of thc2 New Jersey Alcoho.lic Beverage Control 
Act. The violation of the National Prohibition Act was lacking urty· · 
aggrav.-J.ting circumstances; hence. it.does not invoive moral turpitude. 
Re Case No~ 351 2 Bulletin 433, Item 2~ · As to the single .violation of 
the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act: 'ri'.lis, too, lacked· aggravating 
circumstances and, therefore, did not involve moral ·turpitude. 
Re Case No. 361, Bulletin 441, Item 11. 

Applicant, by way of explanation, testified that he thought 
that after four years had elapsed it was not n8cessary to set forth·. 
in his application for solicitor's permit the information regarding 
former convictions of crimeso ~he questions in said-application are· 
simple e .. nd cleo.r, and a person vri th trK intelligence of appl'ico.nt 
could not very well misundE:rstand them. 

. Norm.ally, petitioner could obtain solicitor's permit immedi-
ately :J but due. to his dE:nio.l under oath relative to. criminal Ct)nvic- -
tions in his appl:Lc3.tion for sa.id_permit filed with.this Department, 
I recomm12nd tk~t the issuance of the permit be withheld for 'ten (10)· 
days fr:orn the date hereof. He Case No. 277 2 Bulletin 324, ·-Itenl' 8. 

APPHOVED: 
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 

Commissioner. 

Clarence E. Kremer 
A ttorn8y'. ~ -
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR 
- THADE MINn~w~vr: ~ · 10 DAYS t SUSPENSION' LESS' 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

FAIR TRADE VIOLATIONS - PENALTIES HECONSIDEHED~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr9ceedings against 

l\flETEOPOLITAN .LICiUOH CORP. 
T/o_ BETTINGER 'S 
50 Journal Square 
Jersey City, N~ J., 

) 

·) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plena~y. Retail Distri- - ) 
bution License. D-128, issued by the. 
Board of Comm.issioners of the City ) 
of Jersey City. 
- - - - - - -. "'.'"'.'· .. - - - - - - - - - ·-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Jolm J. Meehan, Esq Q, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Abraham Merin, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic. 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE.COMMISSIONER: 

The licensee pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that, on 
October 31, 1942, it sold a Gase (tvvelve 4/5th Cjuart bottles) of 
Hira~11 Walker's Imperial BlendGd Whiskey below the established minimum 
consumer price, in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 30. 

The licensee has submitted a lengthy explanation of the cir­
cu,mstance-s surrounding ·the violation in an attempt to show thn t .;Lt . 
was not corn.mi t.ted · delibera t21y, but was _the result_ of an honest 
mistake. The distinction is important ohly bcicause of -the _present 
policy of this De~artmGnt with respect tb the imposition of penal-· 

. ties ·in ·this type: of offense. - · 

For more than three years, begfnning with NOvember 1938, 
violations involving sales of alcoholic beverages below fixed prices 
wer8 given penalties of ten days in tbe absence. of aggravating cir..;._,. 
cumsto..ncEs or prcvi-ous record'. If the licensee· pleaded _guilty, · 
five days:would be refuittedo I~, after trial,_the liGensee proved 
mitigating. circmnstances j th:.:: ten-day. suspension wou:Ld be c9rre-. 
spondingly reduced. · · · 

-In the· case· of I~e Park L-ig_i.1c)rs Cor.ThJ_ Bulletin 492,- Item 5, · 
decided.January 24, -1942, as a_ result.of the arguinent made_ by.that 
licensee, .a· new policy vvas ·adopted~ It was therein decided to d:Lf- · 
ferentiate in penalty between those licensees.who deliberat2ly 
"chiseled" and those who-mad<.? honest mistakes. Acco~dingly, in the. 
first Fair Trade case decided thereafter, viz., Re Vogel 2 Inc. 2 
Bulletin 493, It2m 10, decided February 9, 1942, where it .appeared 
that ·the· violation Was deliberate and there wa~ no previo~s reco~d; 
I imposed a penalty of fifte2n days, with remissiori o~ five days 
bec.ause of. the guilty pleo.. Thus, a deli be:i;o. te. viola tor, in thf~ _ · 
absence of aggravatir1g circumstances or previous record.s> r_eceived a 
penalty five days g~eater than the so-called innocent violator. 

A twelve month trial of this latter policy, however, has dem­
onstrated the difficulty of establishing a workable·:rule--by which it 
can be determined whether such a violation is delibe;rate.or uninten­
tional. Some unscrupulo~1s licensees hQve been successful in 
camouflaging the offense with apparent evidence of innocence. In 
many cases 1111here the violation appeared to be deliberate, the 

• 
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commens-µrate penalty could not be imposed because. of. the inability to 
obtain satisfactory proof of that ·ract. :.;.The difficulty~ of c·ourse, 
arises from the fact that· the deterwinatlori of.wheth0r.the offense-is 
deliberate or unwitting is often a quest.ion of the l~·c'ense~ 's' hidden 
intent at the time the sale is madeo This means that., .. in ord_er.to' 
answer the question, it has been necessary' to delve into the lj.cen-·. 
see' s mind and inquire whether he was cons ciou.sly · aware when making · 
the sale that he was committing a violo.tion of the Fair Trade regula­
tion. Thls procedure has proven unsatisfactory because of the lack 
of a uniform, simple objective test to reach an adequate solution to 
that problem. 

MoreovBr, the primary purpose of punishment by' vv.ay; bf suspen­
sion of the license privileges is tnat it shall serve a.s _a sufficient 
deterrent against a similar recurrence, not only to th~ particular 
licensee concerned in the vj_olation, but as well to all other licen-. 
seeso That is one of the yardsticks by which the punishment is m·ade 
to fit the violation. Today, however, there is a grea_ter force extant 
which has serv<::;d to reduce materially this type ·of in;fraction·. I · 
refer to thG economic law of supply and demand" There· is· pre·sently 
in effect a virtual rationing of alcoholic beverages all t_he way down 
the line from the manufactureI· to the retailer. .True, .. this· .rationing 
has been voluntary and self-imposed because of the growing scarcity 
of the product, but nevertheless it has been no less effective for 
that reason. When the dernc.nd is thus greater than the supply, the 
element of competition ln the sale of the product is greatly )-f.;ssenE~d 
with resultant maintenance of more.or less standar6iz~d prices for 
that product. · The.necessity for nc;hiselingn on th:: price in order to 
meat that of a competitor is no longer a potent factor in .. this kind 
of an offense. 

The records of this Dep~rtmcnt concerning the apprehension of 
Fair Trade viola tors supp(Jrt the foregoing conclusion. For· the ·six­
month p_eriod between Ja:nuary and cTuly, 1942, forty Fair Tr(?.de cases 
w~re instituted. For the last_ six months of that yepr, only. six such 
cases. were instituted. These figu:L'es speak for themselves. 

I am of the opinion, in view of all the attendant circumstan-· 
ces, that the old policy applicable to Fair Tr2de cases··should be · 
reinstated. This policy, tersely stated, is as follows: ·A licensee 
_has the rLl terna tive of (1) . pleading guilty, or (2) p~·oceuding to a 
hearingo If.he chooses the former, a penalty of te~ days will be im­
posedJ with five days remitted for the guilty plea. If thsre is a 
previous record or the viola ti on. appears to be. ai1 ~i.ggrava ted one, the 
penalty will be correspondingly increased. If ·the'· lj.censee prGfers 
to go to trial and he i_s found guilty J a ten-day plmal ty will be im-­
pos8d in the absence of a previous recorda Mitigating or a~gravating 
circrnr1stances may result, respectively, in a decreased or increased 
penaltyo 

I call attention to th0 fact that what I have. said regarding the 
distinction between a· deliberate violation and one rBsulting from an 
hones~ mistake is intended presently to apply only to instances of 
first violations of the Fair Trade regulation. Whether the s~me rul­
ing Vlill be etpplicable to a socond violation of; that regulation vvill 
be determined when ·t;he occasion ar:ises., 

This licensee has no record of ar~ dis~iplinary proceedings 
having heretofore been instituted against it •. -In accordance with the 
foregoing, therefiJre,, I shall suspend its licenss; for .ten days, less 
five days for the guilty plsa, or a net suspension of five days. 

Accordingly, it.is, on this 8th day of February, 1943, 
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OHDEREP '·.that Plenary R.et_ail Distr.ibution License D-128, is-
'" sued by the Board of Commissioners of the ·City of J~rsey City to 

Metropolitan Li4uor· Corp.·, t/ a. Bettinger' s, for premises 50 Journal 
Square,:.· Jersey City:, be and the· same is hei·eby suspended for five (5) 
days, co@aencing at 2:00 A.M. on February 22, 1943, and terminating 
at 2:00 A.M. on February 27, 1943. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL. 
Commissioner. 

6. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - FACTS EXAMINED - GOOD 
CONDUCT FOR FIVE YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRARY TO PUBLIC 
INTEREST:- APPLICATION GRANTEDo 

Iri the-Matter·of an Application) 
·to Re~ov~ Di~qualification be­
cause' of a Con~iction, Pursuant) 
to R. ·S~ ·~3:1-31.2. 

) 
Case No.- 253 

.'. -· - . - - - - l..:... -· - -·- - - ) 

BY THE C01JD.v1ISSIONER: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OBDER 

~he petitiorier herein was arrested on two separate occasioQS 1 
charged ·with- possession and sale of illicit -al~oholic be.vt-;ragcs ·in 
violation of _the Alboholic Bciveragi Control'Acto Both.violations · 
·occurred within a few months of e~ch ~ther·, viz., March and May, re­
spectively, in the ·year 1935. Thereafter, o~ July 27, 1937,· she was 
fined for having lottery slips in her possession in viol2tion of the 
local ordinance. 

. ' 

As to the Co'ntrol Act vj_olo.tions, sh\3 was fined 6100. 00 for .the 
first offens~ ·and the··sentehce was suspended 6n the second occasiori. 
-Pe ti tione·r, attempted 'to explain that she shielded he.r mother; who was 
the real ·off'encler, by· pleading guilty to the s·eQond charge. However, 
in view of her plea of gui.l ty. in tl~e:; criminal court, t.he question of 
guilt or:. innocence ·caru10t be redc:terminod here. 

T'.hcre may be 'some · q_ue-stion as to .whether any of the crimes con­
sidered herein involved moral turpi tU:de. S~e Re Case No.· 400 2 · 

Bulletin 491, Iteci 2~· cohcerning a single violation of the Control ~ 

Act and he Case No. 392 2 Bull~tiri 479; Ite~ 11, concernir~ possession 
·of ..lottery slips.·. Howt:;ver, I d·0-em it unn:eccsse .. ry to decide that qu8s­
tiori herein ·bec:a·usc :pet'i ti oner now seeks ·to have· lifted tmy s.ta tutory 
di.squal'ifi-ca ti.on !-'t:;SU~ ting· from said convictions. . 

Bearihg iri·mind the fact that the vioiatiohs bf thu Alcoholib 
Beverage Control Act happened over seven years ago and that during 
the past five years the .Petitioner has apparently. mended. her ways, 
as .evidenced by· the ·testimony of the cler•gyman:, lawyer and co-worker 
whu appeared C?--S character ·vii tnesses in hGr be~alf; I do riot b0lieve 
that the ~hterest of the public would be adversely affected due.to 
her association with the alcoholic bev0rag·e · indus·~ry:. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this.·4th day of .Feb~uQri, 1945, 

ORDERED, that ·p~titioner 1 s statµtory disquaiification because. 
-Of th2· COnvict'ions clescril;Ject herein be· ai1cJ. the same_ is here1::)y lifted, 
in accordance with the provisions cif ho S. 33:1-31~20 · 

ALFRED E •. DHISCOLL 
c6~nissionero . 
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7. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - IL S. 33: 1-31.1 .- 'SAIJE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVER­
AGES TO MINOHS - LICENSEE PAID FINE OF·$200 .. 00 - IN DISCIPLINAHY 
PHOCEEDINGS LICENSE WAS SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAY'S - PETITION TO LIFT · 
GHANTED. 

In the Matter of a Petition by 

MONMOUTH OLD MILL, INCo 
Old Mill Hoad 
Spring Lake Heights 
P. o. Box 104 
Spring Lake, N. J o,. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
to lift the automatic ~uspension 
of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-8, issued by the Borough 
Council. of the Borough o.f Spr:Lng ) 
Letke Heights. 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDEH 

Haydn Proctor, Esq., Attorney for Petittonero 

BY 'THE COMMISSIONEH: 

On January 11, 1943 William Brauweiler, President and majority 
stockholder of Mmimouth Old Mill, Inc. J holder of License C-8 issued 
to it by the Boro1igh Council of the Borough of Spr.ing Lake Heights, 
wo.s found guilty ln the Monmouth County Court of Quarter Sessions of 
aiding and abetting in the sale of alcoholic beverages to minors, and 
was sentenced, on January 21, 1943, to a fine.of $200.00 and costs, 
which hus been paid. As a result of this conviction, the c9rporate 
license became automatically suspended (see H. S. 33:1-31.1) and, 
accordingly, the license was picked up by agents of this Department 
on January 23, 1943. 

Disciplinary proceedings based upoi the same episode leading 
to the aforesaid convictiori were instituted ~gainst the licensee and 
a suspensi.on of f:Lfty days imposed therefn. RE; Monmouth Old Mill 2 

Inc.!..i Bulle.tin 548, I tern: 8. However, because i.t appeared that the 
licensed premises, located in a seashore comrriuni ty, were then closed, 

"the effective date of the suspension was postponed to April 1, 1943. 

The licensee has submitted a petition reqw:?sting that the 
automatic suspension resulting from the conviction of its .President 
and maj or·i ty stockholder be lifted. This request. is hereby granted• 
The suspension of fifty days imposed in the disciplinary proceedings 
was therein determined to b•2 a full and adequate punishment for the 
violation. This penalty inflicted in the disciplinary proceedings, 
of course, still subsists .and re.mains in effect. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of February, 1943, 

ORDEHED, that· the automatic suspension, pursuant to R,. S. 
33: 1-31.1, of Plenary Retail Consw11ption License C-8, is sueq. to Mon­
mouth Old Mill,· Inc. by the Borough Council.of thB Borough bf Spring 
Lake Heights, for premises Old Mill Itoad, Spring Lake Heights, be and 
the same is hereby lifted,· affective immedj_ately. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner,, 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES ON_· ELEC'.J1ION · 
DAY IN VIOLATION OF RULE. 2 OF STATE EEGULATIONS NO ... 20 - HINDEHING ' . . . . 
INVESTIGATION, IN VIOLATION OF Ho So 33:1-35 - 20 DAYS'· SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MICHAEL MILLO 
138 Midland Avenue 
Garfield, N. J., 

) 

)' 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Hetnil Consurnp- · 
tion License C-23 issued by the ) 
City Council of the City of 
Garfield. ) 

CON CL US'IONS 
AND. OHDER. · 

Chandless, Weller & Kramer:; Esqso, by Julius E. Kramer,. EStlo J 

Attorneys for D2fend.;1nt-License\:j. . 
William F. Wood, Es~o' Attorney for Depnrt~0nt·or Alcoh6lic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE COlvh/IISSIONEh: 

The licensea pleaded not guilty-to charges_ alleging that:on 
Primary Election Day, Septqri1ber 15, 1942, -110 (1) sold ·and. deli ve_red 
alcoholic beverages to consumers while? the polls vvere dp0_n ·for ·vot­
ing, in violation of hule 2 of State~ Hcgulations No~ :20, nnd (2) -
hindered, delc:tyed and failod to facilitat:j an investigG!.tion·of-his -
lic~nsed premises, in violation of h. S. 33:1~35o 

On the dCJ.y in question, at about 5: 50 P~M<~ Investigator 
Webster, accompanied by Detective Pyott of the Garfi~ld Pblice De­
partment, passed the defendnntts tavern in an automobile~ Observing 
some: ncti vi ty ,at the premises, thc;y park~d th0 ·car o.ncl ap_pr_o-::1.cheu the 
to.vorn fro1t1 across th~:: strcst-e · As· tlh.;y n--~arec.l the prc-.;mises they rio­
ti.cecl, thruugh the show 'Jvind.Jw, threo men sitting at tl:u:; bo.r. - .When 
th.2y arrived at the front entrance, these three men- left th~ir -places 
at the. bar and hurried out through the r·2ar ·door. Invsstigator Web­
st2r then shouted to the· bartender, TII i'_:i.jJ -2n ABC invos ti go.tor; let 
me in. 11 At the same time, the bartondEJI' removed. three glasses from 
th:~ bc~r 1 dumped the unconsumed ·contcnt.s into a E".ink under· the bar 
and washe~ the glasses. In the meantime, the detective had r~sh~d 
to the r0ar door to apprehend the- three men :but, wheri he got there, 
thJy had already dise.ppearec~. One mo.n, la te:r· identified as· John 
Peknrr, employe~ as a part-time porter by the-licensee, was in the 
roar yardo When questioned by the -detective as to what- he was doing 
there, the porter replied that he was "going to vv . .)rk. n 

The bartend2r, after a lapsr.-J of o.b'---nrt a minute J · fina1iy 
opened the front door and allowed the investig&tor and detective to 
on.tor. _ The invos tiga t-or them uskcc~ th0 bo.rtenc: er J wlJ. .. J is th~ 1icen­
S(~e ts son, o.b.)ut the sal':?. of the beer to the three men, anc the 
detcctiv0 inquired of him who the tlrree:mcn wereo The bartender 
st.Jo(_ mute and dj_d not answ-er ei-th0r qucstiun" 

At the hearing, buth the bartender o.nJ. the porter denied that 
arzyune oth8r than themselves were on the premises at the time. The 
bartender alsu d~nied thnt.h0 had removed any glasses frum the bar. 
Hovvcvcn· J I am convincec: from the testimony of bot11 the investigator 
an.C: the c:tett'._?Ctive that thc;se glassE~s were on the bar when ti1ey arrived 
at th2 prcmisoso I also believe t~at these glasses containeJ beer. 
T~1C:~ investigator dcscribccJ. tl1eir contents as Ho_n amber culor b0ver­
aG0." •• with a- frothy head 11 J anG gave;; as his opini~m, that th~~ glasses 
haa been filled wit~ beer. 
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Moreov~r . the bartender admitted. thcit. 'both he mi:d. the: porter . ' . . . . .. 
had each consumed three glasses '"of ·beer on.· that day. This consti- · 
tute$ a violation of Rule 2 of State Regu.la.tic;ms. No .• · 20.:, which . 
provide$ .that_ "No licensee ·ShalLs-e.11·.-~_·._.or.deliver .to .any consumer, 
any alcoholic .. l?ever~ges. o • •• whil"e· the pQll·s · are. opon :.f9r vot.i:t1g .... ·." 
One ·of· the definitions: of a sale under 'the· Alcoholic :eeverage.:Law · 
is n •·•· •• the gratuitous. delivery·_·a:i<gift ·of· a:iy ·_alcoholic beve~·ag10 by 
any licq1se.0 .• n. R. s. 33:1-l(WJ.- · .Tl~e .. fact tn~t the-._: beer was· drawn.­
and co_nsi.imed _by employees o:f' the· 1tcense.e rµa~_es : tl~e _· ac:t no less· a 
violation than if the· beer was a.·ctually served to ·a .cash custome-;r o 

Cf. Eee\res' v. Newn.rk,· Blil·letln 5~7-, Item-~ ... -..Tl1e intent"of the cited 
rule is to prohibi·t the consumption of alc.oholic beverages on li­
censed premises by any p(~rson duri_ng .. vot.ing. hours on ·any-. general, 
municipal,. primary· or spec-ial · elGction ·day. · · 

I find. the· licensee' guilty of.· both charges.·. Conside-ring all 
of the attendant. circumstances,. I shq.11 ·susp~ncl tho.· license· f_or a 
period of twenty days. , · · 

' . 

Accordi~gly, it is, on this 15th day of Feb~uary, 1943, 

ORDEHED.:1 . thµt Plenary He tail Consumption License C-23.? issued 
by the City .Counc~l of the· City of Garfield to Michael Milla for 
premises 138 Midland Avenue, Garfield, be and the same. is hereby 
suspended for a period of twenty (20) days, commencing at: 4:.00 A.M. 
on February 22, 1943 and tGrminating a·t .5: 00 A.lVI ... pn lVIaf:'cl1 14';, .· 1$'*3• 

ALFRED.E. DRISCOLL· 
Connnis~ioner. · : 

9. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - R. So 30:1-31.l ~ SALE OF. AL'\jQHOLIC BEVEE­
AGES ~.110 MINOR. - LICENSEE PAID FINE OF $50. 00 - IN DISCIPL!NAEY 
PHOCEEDINGS LICENSE WAS SUSPENDED.FOR 6 DAYS - PETITION TO LIFT· 
GRANTED. 

In the: Matter of Petition by ) 

CLUB LINCOLN, INCo 
677 Mt. Prospect Ave. 
Newark, l\f. J. , 

to lift the automatic suspension 

) . 

) 

of Plenary Retail Consmnptibn 
License C-949 ·is·susd by. the Muni­
cipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage ) 
Control of the City ~f Newark. 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

) 

0 H n·E R 

Anthony_ Ao Calandra, Esq., AttoJ:'nuy for Petitionero 

BY THE COIVIMISSIONEH: 

On Febru~ry 5, 1943 an officer and dire6tor of Club Lincoln, 
Inc. pleaded guilty in a criminal cou:r·t to a charge of selling ·al­
coholic beverages to c:~ minor and was fined the Slll11 of $50000. 

On the same da tc_ the license; of Club Lincoln,' Inc o ~vas picked 
up by investigators of the Department of Aleoholic Be·verage Control 
because said c.:.:mviction automo.tico.lly suspended the license ·for the 
balance of its term. R. S. 33:1-31;1. Petitioner now prays that the 
automatic suspen~ion may be lifted in accordance with the provisions 
of SB.id Sectiono 

The case concerns th~ sale o{ a glass of ·beer to a minor who· 
was then nearly_ eighteen. y~ar~, of age but who alleg~dli represented 
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to the person making the sale that he·was twenty-one years of age. 
No a.ggravating circumstances appear~ 

Disciplinary proceedings. were duly instituted against peti­
ti.oner by .. the· Municipal Board of Alcoholic . .Beverage Control of. the 
City of Newark bebause of the violation mentioned hereino Club 
Lincoln, Inc.,. by its duly authorized representative, today pl~aded 
guilty to said charge. The local Board thereupon suspended its li­
cense for six days, namely, from February 5, 1943, at 3:00 A.M., to 
February 11, 1943, at 3:00 A.Mo Considering all the facts, I. con­
clude that the lic.ensee has been .sufficiently pw1ished, and hence 
shall lift the automatic. suspension of its license. 

Accordingly, it is~. on this 11th day of February, 1943, 

ORDERED, that. the ·automatic suspension of Plehary Retail Con­
sumption License C-949, issued to Club Lincoln, Inc. by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark for prem­
ises 677 Mt. Prospect Avenue, Newnrk, be and the same is hereby 
lifted, effec.ti v2 immediately. 

r 

ALFHED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissione;ro 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHAHGE OF SELLING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
TO MINOH NOLLE PROSSED - PERMITTING PROSTITUTES ON LICENSED 
PREMISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TEHlvio 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALMAC TA~ERN (a corporation), 
5 Railroad Plaza 
Ne~ Brunswick, No J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder -of Plenary Hc::tnil Consump­
tion License C-58, issued by the ) 
Board of Commission8rs of the 
City of Nevv Brunswick" ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Alex Eber, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-License~. 
Milton H. Cooper, Esqo, Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY TFlE COMIViISSIONEH ~ 

Charges served upon the licensee alleged that: 

"l. On January 8th, 1943, and on divers days for. a 
period of approximately a month and a half prior thereto, 
you sold alcoholic beverages to Privnte William Po ------, 
a minor, in violation of Ro So 33:1-77. 

"2. · On January 8th, 1943, and on divers days for a 
period of approximately a month a."nd a half prior thereto, you 
sold;i served and delivered and allowed;i p~rmittcd and suffered 
the service and delivery of alcoholic beverages to Private · 
William P. -----, a person under the age of twenty-one (21), 
and allowed, permitted and sUff'cn·ed the consumption of alco­
holic beverages by such person upon the licensed premises, in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

n3. On Decernbe;r 29th, 1942 3 Janunry ~~1rd.? 1943, and 
January 4th, 1943, and on divers days from August 1942.? y0u 
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(3) u 

allowed, p~rmitted and suffered .in and.upon th0 licensed 
prennses known prostitutes and other .persons of ill-repute, 
in violation of Rule 4 of St.ate Hegula tions No~ · 20." 

Defendant-licensee has entered a plen of non vul1 to charge 

Qn moi:;ion of the . attorney for the Department, char'ge·s (1) and 
(2) have been noll~ prossec1._ I am a(Lvised by the attorh2y that the 
exig12ncies of war have resulted· j_n his inability to produce evidence 
sufficient to establish the age of the minor named. in charges (1) and 
(2) 0 

With respect to the .third chnrge: After having carefully con-. 
sidered the ple~ ot·couns~~ f6r the defendant and studied the reports 
of the ABC agents whose. investigation resulted in the instant case, I 
have reached the conclusion· that defendant•s license should be sus­
pended for the balance of its term. 

,-

Thc ·defendant* s tavern had acquired a reputation with soldiers 
at nearby Camp Kilmsr as a likt~ly place to "pick up" women. The 
npick ups ff that occurred on th·;;; premises were J in a number of in­
stances, followed by illicit sexual relations off tha premises. On 
one or more instances the defendant's bartender introduced a soldier 
to one of these women, with who~, shortly thereafter, the soldier had 
intercourse ip a nearby hotel. This woman, and at least onG other, 
with whom a soldi'er had illi.cit rel:1tions followJ.ng a "pick upn on 
the licerised premises, exacted payment from the soldiers. Th~ de­
fi;;mdant 's ·servants nncl agents knew, or should have known, vvhat was 
g6ing on in the premises. I am satisfied from the facts before me 
thut prostitutes were permitted on the licensed premis8s with the 
knowledge and approval of defendant's employees~ 

While nothing in the record discloses that improper sexual acts 
occurred on the licensed premises, or that the defenGant or its em­
ployees benefited directly from the activities of these women, the 
whole picture that emergt~s from tb~ background of this case is com­
pletely revolting. The defendant ts plea that many of the wome:m that 
frequented its premises were beyond repro~ch and that it was diffi­
cult for its servants to distinguish between the former and those who 
vj~si ted the premises for improper purposes .9 while understandable, 
do:3s not movo me in the face of ttw bartender's knmvledge and his 
f.:dlure to t8:ke immudia te steps to clean up the p1o.c8 o 

Notwithstanding the all:~;ged lack of personal knowledge on the:: 
part of the offic2rs of the licensee corporation.., it is n2verthel~ess 
res.ponsible for the acts of its employ2c:s o Jle Kneller 2 . Bullc~tin 49, 
Item 4; Stein v. Passaic 2 Bulletin' ~b51, Item !5. A corporation can 
only act through its agents, officers or employees. 

The violation upon which charge (3) is based is an·extrewely 
serious one. Prostitutes are not to be tolerated on licensed prem­
ises. The involvement of mi::;mbers of th(:; armed forces of this coul'1try 
constitutes· further aggravating clrcumstances., In addition, the de­
fendant has a previous record, its license having been suspen~ed by 
th~~ Boarcl. of Commissioners of the City of New Brunswick on ~January 12, 
1943 for six C:~ay s on its plea of guilty ·to charges c::~lleging that it 
permitted a lottery to be conducted on the licensed premises~ 

The penalty inflicted in this case is limited to the facts 
heroin. Little credit can be given to th0 licensee for its plea of 
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guilty in advance of the date set for bearinge In cases of this 
kint the Stat~ is tiot interested in savirig th~. time·and·expense of 
conducting a trialj but r-ather in clecining up the mess vvhatever the 
cos to 

.. 
AccorJingly, it is, on this 15th day of Febru&ry, 1943, 

OHDEHED 9 that Plenary Hetail Consumption·License C~58, issued 
by trw Bonrd of Commissioners of the CJ.ty ·of New Br.i.m$wick to Almac.· 
Tuvert1 for premis·es 5 Railroad Plaza,· New Brunswick.? ·be and· the SD.me 

is hereby suspended for the balance. of its term,. effecti-ve 
immediately. 

()Jf).,_,A £:. ~fJZ .. 
. ~ommlssioner •· 


